Table B-2.

U.S. Courts of Appeals—Petitions for Review on Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court, Commenced, Terminated, and Pending
During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2022

Circuit and . Terminated .

Nature of Proceeding Filed Pending
Total Granted Denied Dismissed

Total 3,169 3,516 128 3,327 61 1,528
Criminal 1,141 1,247 48 1,192 7 426
U.S. Civil 520 596 31 550 15 320
Private Civil 1,400 1,536 41 1,456 39 733
Administrative Appeals 108 137 8 129 0 49
DC 69 65 5 60 - 32
Criminal 10 8 - 8 - 3
U.S. Civil 34 34 1 33 - 16
Private Civil 16 12 - 12 - 9
Administrative Appeals 9 11 4 7 0 4
1st 96 110 2 104 4 29
Criminal 43 49 1 47 1 10
U.S. Civil 15 18 - 17 1 5
Private Civil 34 40 1 37 2 13
Administrative Appeals 4 3 0 3 0 1
2nd 231 271 17 245 9 128
Criminal 119 131 13 116 2 59
U.S. Civil 18 20 - 20 - 20
Private Civil 89 111 4 100 7 46
Administrative Appeals 5 9 0 9 0 3
3rd 156 186 6 178 2 76
Criminal 36 50 3 47 - 13
U.S. Civil 24 19 1 17 1 16
Private Civil 92 109 1 107 1 47
Administrative Appeals 4 8 1 7 0 0
4th 343 340 8 326 6 253
Criminal 123 130 1 129 - 15
U.S. Civil 63 74 - 74 - 119
Private Civil 151 134 121 6 114
Administrative Appeals 6 2 2 0 5

Page 1 of 3



Table B-2. ( September 30, 2022 —Continued)

5th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
6th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
7th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
8th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
9th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
10th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals
11th

Criminal

U.S. Civil

Private Civil

Administrative Appeals

561
286
56
206
13
251
88
32
122

94
49

36

227
83
48
89

566
144
45
351
26
151
a7
74
26

365
113
81
159
12

580
281
66
215
18
286
97
38
143

103
50

46

279
108

58
106

593
142
57
371
23
177
60
83
27

435
141
91
187
16

21

-
O NMNDNODOO OGO =~ 1 O&©O0ON ;T WO O Wwo o

N
-

O N OO ©O N =~ =~ B OO WD

552
272
54
208
18
279
94
37
140

96
50

41

268
106

55
100

562
137
52
350
23
164
56
76
26

407
130
82
179
16

N O &~ DN =~ N

L = O A A

N

o O

W O 0 =2 2~ 0 O &~ -~

w

O OO W N = O

216
104
14
93

123
47

61

30
13

12

82
28
18
33

320
75
25

207
13
69
17
39
12

149
42
26
77

Page 2 of 3



Table B-2. ( September 30, 2022 —Continued)

FED
Criminal
U.S. Civil
Private Civil
Administrative Appeals

59
22
29

8

91

0
31
35
25

2

86 1 21
28 1 11
35 - 9
23 0

NOTE: Filing and Termination information is based on when courts receive notification of Supreme Court action, not the actual date of Supreme Court action. Administrative
appeals include applications for enforcement or petitions for review of orders of Administrative boards or agencies. This table does not include data for the U.S. Court of

Appeals for the Federal Circuit.

Page 3 of 3



	Table B- 2

