Table B-2.
U.S. Courts of Appeals–Petitions for Review on Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court, Commenced, Terminated, and Pending During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2022

Circuit and Nature of Proceeding	Filed	Terminated				
		Total	Granted	Denied	Dismissed	Pending
Total	3,169	3,516	128	3,327	61	1,528
Criminal	1,141	1,247	48	1,192	7	426
U.S. Civil	520	596	31	550	15	320
Private Civil	1,400	1,536	41	1,456	39	733
Administrative Appeals	108	137	8	129	0	49
DC	69	65	5	60	-	32
Criminal	10	8	-	8	-	3
J.S. Civil	34	34	1	33	-	16
Private Civil	16	12	-	12	-	9
Administrative Appeals	9	11	4	7	0	4
1st	96	110	2	104	4	29
Criminal	43	49	1	47	1	10
J.S. Civil	15	18	-	17	1	5
Private Civil	34	40	1	37	2	13
Administrative Appeals	4	3	0	3	0	1
2nd	231	271	17	245	9	128
Criminal	119	131	13	116	2	59
J.S. Civil	18	20	-	20	-	20
Private Civil	89	111	4	100	7	46
Administrative Appeals	5	9	0	9	0	3
3rd	156	186	6	178	2	76
Criminal	36	50	3	47	-	13
J.S. Civil	24	19	1	17	1	16
Private Civil	92	109	1	107	1	47
Administrative Appeals	4	8	1	7	0	0
4th	343	340	8	326	6	253
Criminal	123	130	1	129	-	15
J.S. Civil	63	74	-	74	-	119
Private Civil	151	134	7	121	6	114
Administrative Appeals	6	2	0	2	0	5

Table B-2. (September 30, 2022 —Continued)

5th	561	580	21	552	7	216
Criminal	286	281	8	272	1	104
U.S. Civil	56	66	10	54	2	14
Private Civil	206	215	3	208	4	93
Administrative Appeals	13	18	0	18	0	5
6th	251	286	5	279	2	123
Criminal	88	97	3	94	-	47
U.S. Civil	32	38	-	37	1	7
Private Civil	122	143	2	140	1	61
Administrative Appeals	9	8	0	8	0	8
7th	94	103	6	96	1	30
Criminal	49	50	-	50	-	13
U.S. Civil	8	7	1	5	1	4
Private Civil	36	46	5	41	-	12
Administrative Appeals	1	0	0	0	0	1
8th	227	279	6	268	5	82
Criminal	83	108	2	106	-	28
U.S. Civil	48	58	2	55	1	18
Private Civil	89	106	2	100	4	33
Administrative Appeals	7	7	0	7	0	3
9th	566	593	21	562	10	320
Criminal	144	142	4	137	1	75
U.S. Civil	45	57	4	52	1	25
Private Civil	351	371	13	350	8	207
Administrative Appeals	26	23	0	23	0	13
10th	151	177	10	164	3	69
Criminal	47	60	4	56	-	17
U.S. Civil	74	83	4	76	3	39
Private Civil	26	27	1	26	-	12
Administrative Appeals	4	7	1	6	0	1
11th	365	435	17	407	11	149
Criminal	113	141	9	130	2	42
U.S. Civil	81	91	6	82	3	26
Private Civil	159	187	2	179	6	77
Administrative Appeals	12	16	0	16	0	4

Table B-2. (September 30, 2022 —Continued)

FED	59	91	4	86	1	21
Criminal	-	0	-	-	-	-
U.S. Civil	22	31	2	28	1	11
Private Civil	29	35	-	35	-	9
Administrative Appeals	8	25	2	23	0	1

NOTE: Filing and Termination information is based on when courts receive notification of Supreme Court action, not the actual date of Supreme Court action. Administrative appeals include applications for enforcement or petitions for review of orders of Administrative boards or agencies. This table does not include data for the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.